COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION)
vs.) CASE NO.
SOUTH SHORE WATER WORKS, INC.) 9205)

SHOW CAUSE ORDER

On August 13, 1984, the Public Service Commission received a letter of complaint from Mr. Wesley Breeding against the South Shore Water Works, Inc., ("South Shore") regarding the ownership of a water main. The Commission staff investigated this complaint and notified South Shore by letter that Mr. Breeding, et al., were entitled to a refund equivalent to the cost of 50 feet per customer for this extension. On October 16, 1984, South Shore informed the Commission that it had never made refunds on the cost of waterlines and would not assume responsibility for the maintenance, repair, or replacement of such lines.

After considering the matter and being advised, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that South Shore has not complied with 807 KAR 5:066, Section 12, Extension of Service.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that South Shore shall appear at a hearing at the offices of the Commission in Frankfort, Kentucky, on November 29, 1984, at 1:30 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room No. 2, and show cause, if any it can, why it should not comply with the Commission's regulations and assume ownership of the Wesley Breeding waterline.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 8th day of November, 1984.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman Chairman

Landhuell

Landhuell

ATTEST:

Secretary